DocuSign Envelope ID: 326AA690-028C-4500-80D7-E1BCI9466971C

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR WITH
V. LOPEZ JR. & SONS GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS INC.
(BC No. 23-037)

Whereas, on September 26, 2023, the Public Works Director executed Amendment
No. 1 to this Agreement with V. Lopez Jr. & Sons General Engineering Contractor Inc.
increasing the agreement to not to exceed $4,000 000 pursuant to Resolution No. 19-327 and
Public Contract Code section 22050 as an emergency action relating to emergency operations

to restore property adjacent to the Santa Maria River damaged by the 2023 winter storm
events.

Whereas, the full not-to-exceed amount was not needed to complete the Santa Maria
River emergency project and Amendment No. 2 applies the unused portion of that amount to
the Agreement to be used as-needed and in future District emergency response efforts.

Now Therefore, Pursuant to Paragraph 30 of the Agreement for Services of
Independent Contractor (hereinafter AGREEMENT) entered into on July 1, 2023, as BC No.
23-037, between the Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
(hereafter COUNTY), and V. Lopez Jr. and Sons General Engineering Contractors Inc.
having its principal place of business at 1639 E. Donavan Road, Santa Maria, CA 93454
(hereafter CONTRACTOR), the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR amend the AGREEMENT as
follows:

1. Exhibit B, paraqgraph A is hereby amended to read

A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR

shall be paid a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed
$4,000,000.

In all other respects, the AGREEMENT remains unchanged and in full effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on
the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST: SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD
. CONTROL & WATER CONSERVATION
Mona Miyasato DISTRICT:
County Executive Officer
Ex Officio Clerk of the Board of Directors
of the Santa Barbara County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District
i

By: By:

- -t e,

Deputy Clerk gi} ; " La%ﬁ?gé?(éCﬁ

Date: I"Y‘Zc1

- Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with V. Lopez Jr. and Sons General Engineering Contractors Inc.
Emergency Work for FY 2023-24 (BC No. 23-037)
Page 1



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 326AA690-028C-4500-80D7-E1BC9946691C

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL.:

Scott D. McGolpin
Public Works Director

DocuSigned by:

By: Ceett Wéo(film

ACTCBI1E300CETAIE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Rachel Van Mullem
County Counsel

PocuSigned by: N

By: s [

SDB10F553F3444F...

Deputy County Counsel

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Greg Milligan, ARM
Risk Manager
DocuSigned by:
By: éM Ml{hgowu

S3ABAABTOBBA4DT...

Risk Management

CONTRACTOR:

V. Lopez Jr. and Sons General
Engineering Contractors Inc.

DocuSigned by:

By: V[m {/OFU"]

Autho‘rcizrédcﬁé;:;'r'esentative

Name: Vince Lopez

Title: President

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING
FORM:

Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
Auditor-Controller

DocuSigned by:
i
By: il e IO
e AQOEDSBDT1DO4FE

Deputy

Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with V. Lopez Jr. and Sons General Engineering Contractors Inc.
Emergency Work for FY 2023-24 (BC No. 23-037)
Page 2



